
Graduate Council Curriculum Committee 

 

Agenda - Thursday, March 3, 2022, 2:00 PM (CT) 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://wku.zoom.us/j/93051935299?pwd=UWN4bTdLZitkcjRyOFBXSkx1c08rZz09 

Meeting ID: 930 5193 5299 

Passcode: 327948 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Consideration of Feb 3, 2022, minutes (Appendix A) 

3. Review Course Changes 

4. Review Program Changes 

5. Other Business 

Action Items: 

Course Administration: 

Graduate Curriculum Committee (10) 

Code Title Status Initiator Received 

CNS 

606 

CNS 606: Marriage, Couple, and Family Counseling 

Practice and Process  

Edited jll34446 2/2/2022 

PH 530 PH 530: Selected Topics/Independent Study Edited mrl60593 2/23/2022 

PH 564 PH 564: Public Health Issues in Women's Health  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 578 PH 578: Health Inequities  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 580 PH 580: Public Health Foundations and Practice  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 585 PH 585: Global Health  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 587 PH 587: Health Behavior Theory Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 598 PH 598: Applied Research in Public Health  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 600 PH 600: Maintain Matriculation  Edited mrl60593 2/22/2022 

PH 620 PH 620: Advanced Biostatistics  Edited mrl60593 2/23/2022 
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Graduate Curriculum Committee (3) 

Code Title Status Initiator Received 

/programadmin/354/index.html : Supply Chain Management  Added dnm79223 11/29/2021 

0447 0447: Engineering Management  Edited hnn63928 2/1/2022 

0453 0453: Music Edited cth63047 2/17/2022 

 

Members: 

Dr. Scott Arnett, Chair (CHHS) Email: scott.arnett@wku.edu 

Graduate Curriculum Committee 

Dr. Aaron Hughey, CEBS Email:  aaron.hughey@wku.edu 

Dr. Nicholas Fessler, GFCB Email: nicholas.fessler@wku.edu 

Dr. Cheryl Hopson, PCAL Email: cheryl.hopson@wku.edu 

CC: Ranjit Koodali, ranjit.koodali@wku.edu Martha M. Day, martha.day@wku.edu 

Colette Chelf, colette.chelf@wku.edu Rheanna Plemons, rheanna.plemons@wku.edu  

Beth Laves, beth.laves@wku.edu Jennifer Hammonds, jennifer.hammonds@wku.edu 

Dennis George, dennis.george@wku.edu Danita Kelley, danita.kelley@wku.edu 

Merrall Price, merrall.price@wku.edu Cate Webb, cathleen.webb@wku.edu Evelyn 

Thrasher, evelyn.thrasher@wku.edu Scott Gordon, scott.gordon@wku.edu Jessica 

Steenbergen, jessica.steenbergen@wku.edu 

Proposals drafted: 

Dana Cosby, dana.cosby@wku.edu 

Marilyn Gardner, marilyn.gardner@wku.edu 

John Khouryieh, hanna.khouryieh@wku.edu 

Jill Sauerheber, jillduba.sauerheber@wku.edu 

Catherine Wilson, catherine.wilson@wku.edu 
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Appendix A 

Graduate Council Curriculum Committee 

Minutes - Thursday, February 3, 2022, 2:00 PM (CT) 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://wku.zoom.us/j/98917563659?pwd=aTZXQ1NIOEdxTGZBcW1jQ3BIUkxDQT09 

Meeting ID: 989 1756 3659 

Passcode: 064750 

 
Minutes:  November 7, 2022 

1st/2nd:  Hughey/Arnett – Vote:  Approved  

Discussion:  None 
 

Voting Members:  Scott Arnett, Aaron Hughey, Nicholas Fessler 

 

Guest:  Dana Cosby, Jennifer Hammonds, Ranjit Koodali, Beth Laves, Merrall Price, Cathleen 

Webb, Andrea Paganelli, Scott Grubbs, Guangming Xing, Danita Kelley, Edrisa Sanyang, Colette 

Chelf, Jessica Dorris, Susan Keesey 

 

Announcements:  None 

Course Administration: 

Will discuss and listen to proponents, then do electronic vote via email then sent to Jessica for 

minutes/records. 

Graduate Curriculum Committee (3) 

Code Title Status Initiator Received 

BIOL 516  BIOL 516: Investigations/Biology Edited jrr35333 12/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Grubbs gave a brief description. Course is tied to the program revision proposals. 

Has a full graduate program that is divided into thesis and non-thesis. Students were short on 

credits and therefore wanted to fix the problem. They enhanced the BIOL-516 section and turned 

this into a 4 credit hour class. 

Vote:  Approved 

MUS 518 MUS 518: Advanced Conducting  Edited cth63047 11/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Price gave brief discussion. Tiny adjustment, credit hours, need students to take the 

course repeats.  

Vote:  Approved 

SWRK 680 SWRK 680: Social Work in Sports Added dnj86513 11/22/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Sullivan gave a brief description. Hughey asked if she has reached out to the NFL, 

and yes they have. 

Vote:  Approved 
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Appendix A 

 
Program Administration: 

 

Graduate Curriculum Committee (7) 

Code Title Status Initiator Received 

/programadmin/354/index.html 

: Supply Chain 

Management  

Added dnm79223 11/29/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Fessler 

Discussion:  No one here to discuss the proposal. Arnett decided to table this one. 

Vote:  Table until March 

0453 0453: Music Edited cth63047 11/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Make friendly amendment Then roll back to AR curriculum committee ad it will 

come back. 

Friendly Amendment – check box yes – will this program lead to teacher certification?  

Vote:  Approved 

0473 

0473: Environmental and 

Occupational Health 

Science  

Edited edr85704 1/5/2022 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Sanyang gave a brief description about the two changes being done.  

Vote:  Approved 

0493 0493: Biology Edited jrr35333 12/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Grubbs gave a brief description. 15 hours program and this is for those students that 

just need a little more to get in a special program. Danita asked if this certificate was very open 

on purpose. Grubbs, yes, they need diversity of course work. Webb wanted to look at the 

approval path and wondered if we should be editing it since it was already approved. Chelf 

thought it was just adding a header saying how many hours.  

Vote:  Approved 

0500 

0500: Advanced Teacher 

Education 

Edited and85146 12/9/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Hughey 

Discussion: Paganelli gave a brief description on the changes. Only in specialization area, 

remove PE and replacement with Athletic Admin & Coaching. Also changing a few electives. 

Arnett/Chelf asked if we could do a friendly amendment. Having 15 hours certificates and there 

are a couple – New language should say “This degree program is exempted from the course 

duplication policy.” Need to adjust the hours in the program, can’t have below 12 hours. And this 

one is listed as 10-12 hours. Koodali talked briefly about the new policy and wanted to know why 

they are doing it this why. Just asking for a reasoning because this may come up again and he is 

trying to understand. 

Friendly amendment – Change CNS 669 to 3 hours instead of 1-3 hours. Then the total would be 

12. Also adding a statement under program overview, “This degree program is exempt from the 

Duplication of coursework policy.” 

Vote:  Approved 
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Appendix A 

Graduate Curriculum Committee (7) 

Code Title Status Initiator Received 

056 056: Biology Edited jrr35333 12/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Fessler 

Discussion: Grubbs gave a brief description, 30 hours graduate program that has been split. Very 

minor changes to the program. 

Vote:  Approved 

117 117: Computer Science  Edited gng27220 12/10/2021 

Motion to Discuss – 1st/2nd:  Fessler 

Discussion: Xing gave a brief description, trying to change the admission requirement. Chelf, 

asked about the Net-Centric Concentration which should equal 15 hours, will take those 9 hours 

plus 6 electives. 

Friendly Amendment – Under Course list electives change language to “Net-Centric or 

Computer science courses approved by advisor” and also add “Select 6 hours of CS electives” in 

the bottom section. 

Vote:  Approved 

 

Other Business: 

None 

 

Adjourn at 3:45 pm 

1st/2nd – Fessler/Arnett 

 

Respectfully submitted 

GCCC Recorder 

Jessica Steenbergen 
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